QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING: 20 November 2002

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURAL AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO

(21) Output: Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Commission

Senator Ludwig (L&C 20) asked:

Regarding the ‘ATSIC 2002-2003 budget allocation: regional councils and national program’: ‘

a) Can you provide a breakdown of funding for the two Victorian regions, in similar form to the information provided for other states?

b) Can you include a note perhaps at the end which explains if there are any inconsistencies or differences?

c) Looking at the uneven spread of the native title funds, it seems there are no funds expended in New South Wales or South Australia — there are zero entries in places. Can you explain what that means?

d) Why is there no budget allocation for family violence prevention in Victoria?

Answer:

The table originally provided to the Senate Legal and Constitutional Legislation Committee shows the 2002-03 Budget allocations as at 1 July 2002 by Output across Regional Offices and States. These figures combine both Regional Council and National allocation within each regional office cost centre group.

Revised tables provided at Attachment A include:

« a summary of the total of National and Regional Council funding by State and Region;

= a breakdown of National funding by Regional Office and National Office;

» and a breakdown of Regional Council funding.

al The Victorian region consists of funding for the:

= Melbourne Regional Office (National Program)

= Tumbukka and Binjirru Regional Councils funding (Regional Council
Programs).

Attachment A shows the current funding allocations within the State.

b) State and Multi-Regional grants facilitate services to a number of regions or statewide. Allocations for these grants are generally included under


the Regional Office where the grant is administered, for example, Sydney RO administers the NSW Statewide allocation for Community Housing and Infrastructure Program (CHIP) housing through a bilateral agreement with the NSW State Government. [n other instances, programs appropriately delivered on a national basis are funded from the National Office cost centres and therefore allocations will not be shown against a

region.

National Program allocations are transferred to cost centres in the regions by the exercise of delegation of the respective Program Managers. These transfers occur throughout the year and are demand driven according to the requirements of the region.

The table originally provided showed budget allocation as at 1 July 2002.
Zero figures indicate that funding has not yet been allocated to regions or is intended to be administered by National Office. Native Title funding for SA has now been allocated and this funding is reflected in the revised table at Attachment A. NSW Native Title funding is administered by the National Office and is not transferred to the regional cost centres.

Melbourne Regional Office is expecting a submission for funding from a recently incorporated organisation to deliver a Family Violence Prevention Legal Service in Victoria. Funding will be transferred from the National Family Violence and Prevention allocation once the submission has been assessed, and a decision to fund is made.
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